

RESOLUTION NO. .

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PROJECT DEVELOPMENT UNIT OR HIS/HER DESGNEE TO: A) EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH GRANITE ROCK COMPANY FOR SANCHEZ-ADOBE SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND FOUNDATION WORK IN IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$944,752; AND B) EXECUTE CHANGE ORDERS OR AMENDMENTS TO MODIFY THE COUNTY'S MAXIMUM FISCAL OBLIGATION BY AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 10% OF THE CONTRACT VALUE, OR \$94,475

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo Parks and Recreation Department enlisted the San Mateo County Project Development Unit's (PDU) assistance in creating a new Visitors' Center for the Sanchez Adobe Park located in Pacifica, CA; and

WHEREAS, the new Sanchez Adobe Visitors' Center will enhance the educational experience for visitors who explore the former Mission Dolores Outpost (1786) and adobe residence (1842) of Don Francisco Sanchez; and

WHEREAS, on February 13, 2019, the PDU published an Request for Proposals (RFP) for Sanchez-Adobe Site Improvements and Foundation Work; and

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2019, the PDU received proposals from Granite Rock Company and Gonsalves & Stronk; and

WHEREAS, Granite Rock submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid at \$944,752; and

WHEREAS, executing an agreement with Granite Rock Company for the Site Work Improvement scope contributes to the Shared Vision 2025 outcome of Collaborative Community by advancing this project that will provide regional benefits to San Mateo County residents; and

WHEREAS, County Counsel has approved the resolution as to form.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors authorize: (1) an agreement with Granite Rock Company for Sanchez-Adobe site improvements and foundation work in an amount not to exceed \$944,752; and (2) change orders or amendments to modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than 10% of the contract value, or \$94,475 and/or modify the agreement terms and/or services, so long as the modifications are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

* * * * *